You asked:
How many complaints about dog fouling have been received between 1st Jan 2013 to 31st December 2015, please separate figures by year

Answer:
The Council does not hold this information.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.  This information was recorded on our old CRM system which we no longer have access to.
How many Fixed Penalty Notices for dog fouling were issued for the same period, please give yearly figures. 

	2013
	2014
	2015
	2016

	 52
	9
	0
	1


Of these Fixed Penalty Notices, how many were actually paid, please give yearly figures.

	2013
	2014
	2015
	2016

	38
	3
	0
	0


Has the council been involved in any schemes to combat dog fouling? If yes, please provide the graphics used (if possible).
We have run a number of schemes to combat dog fouling over the years mentioned from Keep Britain Tidy Promotions using posters, social media and events at parks across the city.  Most recently we have been using temporary spray stencilled signs in hotspot areas.  Please see attached stencil to spray on the floor at hot spot areas and the posters used.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk 
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor, Rutland Wing

City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester
LE1 1FZ

e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
